FORM APPROVED Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: _ С IL6008510 B. WING 05/17/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **509 NORTH ADELAIDE** HERITAGE HEALTH-NORMAL **NORMAL, IL 61761** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) S 0001 **Initial Comments** S 000 FRI of 5/4/2022\IL146968 S9999 Final Observations S9999 Statement of Licensure Violations 300.610a) 300.1210b) 300.12010c) 300.1210d)6 Section 300.610 Resident Care Policies a) The facility shall have written policies and procedures governing all services provided by the facility. The written policies and procedures shall be formulated by a Resident Care Policy Committee consisting of at least the administrator, the advisory physician or the medical advisory committee, and representatives of nursing and other services in the facility. The policies shall comply with the Act and this Part. The written policies shall be followed in operating the facility and shall be reviewed at least annually by this committee, documented by written, signed and dated minutes of the meeting. Section 300.1210 General Requirements for Nursing and Personal Care b) The facility shall provide the necessary care and services to attain or maintain the highest practicable physical, mental, and psychological well-being of the resident, in accordance with each resident's comprehensive resident care plan. Adequate and properly supervised nursing Attachment A care and personal care shall be provided to each Statement of Licensure Violations resident to meet the total nursing and personal

Illinois Department of Public Health

ABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

Illinois	Department of Public	Health				FORM	APPROVED
	NT OF DEFICIENCIES N OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLI A. BUILDING:	ECONSTRUCTION			SURVEY PLETED
		JL6008510	B. WING		_		C 17/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER GE HEALTH-NORMAI	509 NOR	DDRESS, CITY, S TH ADELAIDE ., IL 61761	_,			1112022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED	N OF CORRECTION E ACTION SHOULD TO THE APPROPS CIENCY)	RF	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S9999	care needs of the r c) Each direct car be knowledgeable	e-giving staff shall review and about his or her residents'	S9999				
	d) Pursuant to sul care shall include, and shall be practic seven-day-a-week	osection (a), general nursing at a minimum, the following sed on a 24-hour,			* t	\$3) 21	•
	assure that the resi as free of accident nursing personnels			es ²	a a		
2 #	Based on observation review, the facility fainvestigations to del The facility also failed protected from injuriduring transport. The residents (R1, R2) in sample of five residents falling forward frobeing transported.	on, interview and record ailed to document thorough termine the root cause of falls. But to ensure residents were y and the potential for injury is failure affects two of three eviewed for falls in the ents. This failure resulted in om R1's wheelchair while R1 sustained a 2 centimeter ft forehead which required ervention.					
	documents R1 requi	ta Set (MDS) dated 2/17/22 res extensive assistance of ce of one for mobility on and lso documents R1 is		6) 2)	W a		

Illimois I	Department of Public	Health		986 W	FORM	APPROVED
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		IL6008510	B. WING			C 1 7/2022
NAMEOF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE	1 05/	1772022
HERITA	GEHEALTH-NORMAL	509 NOR	TH ADELAID , IL 61761			
(X4)10 PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S9999	Continued From pa	ige 2	S9999	100		
	cognitively intact.		33			15.
	R1's fall investigation documents the follow	on for R1's fall on 5/4/22 owing:				86 G
C .	on 5/10/22 at 4:18p out of the wheelcha V3, Certified Nursin documents R1 had R1's head and went	ent to the State Survey Agency m documents R1 had fallen ir while being transported by g Assistant (CNA.) This report bleeding from the left side of t to the emergency room and		g	3 h	*
UI -	report also docume the wheelchair, R1's causing (R1) to fall	res above the left eye. This nts while being transferred in 5 "foot dropped onto the floor forward from the wheelchair." 1 to have foot pedals on while y staff in the facility.	8 1		\$0 1	1 4
	is no documentation evaluated after the f documentation the u place/in use during t	hy R1's foot dropped. There that the wheelchair was all. There is no use of leg rests/foot pedals in the transport via wheelchair.		ec	20 8 75 m	x*
¥1 =(document R1 reports staff member at the down to rest on the pedal down" and R1 document Computed brain results docume scalp subgaleal hem records also docume round laceration with	om records dated 5/4/22 ed R1 was being pushed by a facility and R1 put R1's "foot" bedals but there "was not a fell out. These records d Tomography (CT) of the enting R1 has a left frontal atoma (bruise.) These ent R1 had a 2 centimeter avulsion of skin to R1's left g to R1's right knee and left				

6KVY11

PRINTED: 06/13/2022 FORM APPROVED

Illir	ois Department of Public	Health		THE PARK OF	FORM	APPROVED
STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	E SURVEY PLETED
		IL6008510	B. WING	<u> </u>		C
NAN	EOF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		17/2022
HEI	RITAGE HEALTH-NORMAI	509 NOR	TH ADELAIDI ., IL 61761			
PR	EFIX (EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
SS	Continued From page 2999	ge 3	S9999			-
	R1's Physician's Or an order for Physic Therapy to evaluate	rders dated 4/29/22 document al Therapy and Occupational and treat.		9.		
	5/4/22 at 1:53pm de referral to PT is due and increased need	apy (PT) Evaluation dated ocuments the reason for the to ongoing decline in function for caregiver assistance. I documents R1 is "very stiff"				
d.	On 5/16/22 at 1:45p Nursing Assistant (0 wheelchair (on 5/4/2	mities and trunk. m, R1 stated V3, Certified CNA) was pushing R1's 22) after R1 had went to the R1's foot rests were not on			1 E 1	
	R1's wheelchair or to stated R1 can only it so long before R1 n. R1 uses the foot per R1's legs when they put the foot pedals of moved R1's legs/feed pedals, but the foot that is when R1 fell it stated R1's legs/feed pedals.	he pedals were not down. R1 hold R1's feet up/legs up for seeds to rest them. R1 stated dals frequently to assist with get tired and thought V3 had lown. R1 stated R1 had town to rest them on foot pedals were not down and orward out of the wheelchair. use the foot pedals due to				·
g!	R1 stated R1 was horight leg dropped. V1 the right leg dropped potential reasons caustated V1 did not thir R1's wheelchair at the R1 did not tell V1 any being there and V1 did wheelchair or why R1	m, V1, Administrator stated olding R1's feet up but R1's stated R1 did not say why and V1 did not ask about using R1's leg to drop. V1 lek there were foot pedals on the time of the fall. V1 stated withing about foot pedals not id not ask details about the l's leg dropped. V1 stated V1 R1's wheelchair after R1's air.				

PRINTED: 06/13/2022

FORM APPROVED Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: _ COMPLETED IL6008510 B. WING 05/17/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **509 NORTH ADELAIDE HERITAGE HEALTH-NORMAL** NORMAL, IL 61761 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (X5)PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 4 S9999 2. R2's Care Plans dated 12/30/21 document R2 requires physical assistance with gait belt and walker for ambulation. R2's Fall Investigations document as follows: On 3/16/22 at 5:45am, R2 fell in R2's room while ambulating. This note documents no injuries were noted. Bed was not in low position and nursing staff states that R2 will raise R2's bed to standard height on R2's own and self transfer. Intervention: remove fall mat as R2 will get in and out of bed per staff. R2 stated, "(R2) slipped on that damn thing" pointing to the fall mat next to R2's bed. This note documents R2 tripped on the floor mat attempting to self transfer. This note documents the root cause of the fall as mat in way of ambulation and intervention of non-skid strips on floor. There is no documentation in this investigation as to what R2 was attempting to do or why R2 got up on R2's own. There is no documentation as to which staff stated R2 raises R2's bed on R2's own. There is no documentation of multiple staff interviews. On 4/13/22 at 9:16am an unidentified CNA walked past R2's room and observed R2 laying on R2's left side on the floor holding R2's head in front of R2's chair. R2 was wearing shoes and a robe. R2 stated R2 was cold so R2 got up and went to bedroom to put a robe on. R2 stated R2 lost R2's balance and fell. Fall intervention- sign placed on walker that documents to remember to use R2's walker at all times. This note documents there were no witnesses. Conclusion: observed on the floor. Root Cause: didn't use R2's walker. Intervention: sign placed on walker to remind R2.

Illinois Department of Public Health

Illinois	Department of Public	Health	45.	the entry and a second	FORM	APPROVED
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
g		IL6008510	8. WING			C
NAMEOR	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AT	DDESS CITY	STATE, ZIP CODE	1 05/	17/2022
		500 NOT	TH ADELAID			
HEIRINA	GEHEALTH-NORMAL		, IL 61761	,_		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LDRE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S9999	Continued From pa	ge 5	S9999			
	prior to the fall. This walker was by the bedocumentation as to in relation to the wa	entation as to R2's location investigation documents the edside table, but there is no p R2's location prior to the fall liker. There is no	p.=	ŭ		Đ
	cold/temperature in does not document	investigating why R2 was R2's room. This investigation additional witness statements tho provided care for R2.		2 Y		
)	were no additional was R2's fall on 4/13/22.	m, V2, DON confirmed there vitness statements related to V2 stated the investigation investigation in to multiple			, F	: ev
	R2's Fall Investigation Progress Note) docu	on (5/7/22 at 1:35am per iments:	8			
ti 32	Agency on 5/11/22 a assessed by staff an side of R2's head. The roommate (R4) state foot of (R4's) bed, tu stumbled and fell on R2's walker during as	to the State Survey to 3:24pm documents R2 was d had bleeding to the left his report documents R2's ad R2 was standing near the rned to (R2's) own bed, to the floor. R2 did not have mbulation. R2 was sent to and found to have a left hip	÷ 9			il Re E
38	found on the floor or	ntation as to where R2 was how R2 was positioned on the floor. There is no root umented.	c		#N 1200	\
	V8, CNA stated R2's help. V8 stated V8 did R2 was in the bed ab	n, V1, Administrator stated roommate (R4) called for d hourly checks on R2 and out an hour before when V8 2's roommate had turned on	<i>1</i> 3			3

Ilinois Department of Public Health

	Department of Public			The second secon		'A" FROVEL
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		IL6008510	B. WING_			C
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AC	DRESS, CITY	Y, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 05/	17/2022
HERITA	GE HEALTH-NORMAL	509 NOR	TH ADELA	IDE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	{EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
<	the call light and that floor. I don't recall sit asked what R2 was gotten up on R2's or only thing we got wa Roommate did not sabout R2's walker to what R2 was trying to the facility's Fall Ass Policy dated April 20 to assess each resid help facilitate an intercare planning to app and ultimately reductfalls will be care plan on the fall assessme care plan will be personed.	t is when V8 found R2 on the aff mentioning if they had trying to do or why R2 had wn. The Root Cause: "the s he fell by R2's bed." ay. V1 stated V1 did not ask cation and R4 did not say o do when R2 fell. sessment and Management 19 documents the facility is lent's fall risk with each fall to rdisciplinary approach for ropriately monitor assess injury risk. The potential for ned when appropriate based ints. The interdisciplinary ion centered to reflect the sk factors of the resident. Iters include a description of observed and	S9999		ect**	
70	(B)	Ĭ		A 8 3		×
18-2		A				×
30	31 (4) (5) (5) (6) (6) (6) (6) (6) (6) (6) (6) (6) (6					* 111
			34)			¥ ₁₁

linols Department of Public Health
TATE FORM